

14-1478

To Be Argued By:
ANNE F. THIDEMANN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-1478

—————
POLEAN K. WARE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

PATRICK DONAHOE,
POSTMASTER GENERAL,
Defendant-Appellee.

—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

DEIRDRE M. DALY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

ANNE F. THIDEMANN
DAVID C. NELSON
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction	xii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	xiii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. General background	3
B. Ware’s background	4
C. The March 7, 2008 pre-disciplinary interview between Ware, Martin, and Sullivan	6
D. The March 12, 2008 proposed letter of warning	7
E. The May 8, 2008 proposed letter of warning.....	7
F. Ware’s use of sick and annual leave time	9
G. Notice of proposed removal.....	13
1. Failure to follow instructions	14
2. Failure to perform your duties satisfactorily	16

3. Absent without leave (AWOL)	16
4. Falsification.....	17
H. Ware’s response to the notice of proposed removal and the Postal Service’s letter of decision	19
Summary of Argument	21
Argument.....	22
I. The district court properly granted summary judgment to the Postal Service	22
A. Relevant facts.....	22
B. Governing law and standard of review	22
1. The law governing summary judgment.....	22
2. The law governing Title VII	25
a. Title VII discrimination law	25
b. title VII retaliation law	29
3. The law governing the ADEA	31
a. ADEA discrimination law.....	32
b. ADEA retaliation law	33

C. Discussion	34
1. The March 7, 2008 PDI cannot support a claim for discrimination or retaliation	35
2. The March 12, 2008 proposed letter of warning in lieu of a seven-day suspension cannot support a claim for discrimination or retaliation	37
3. Martin’s May 29, 2008 reduction of the March 12, 2008 proposed letter of warning in lieu of a seven-day suspension to a letter of warning cannot support a claim for retaliation or discrimination.....	39
4. The May 9, 2008 proposed letter of warning in lieu of a fourteen-day suspension cannot support a claim or discrimination or retaliation.....	40
5. Martin’s May 12, 2008 phone call to Ware while he was on sick leave cannot support a claim for discrimination or retaliation.....	42
6. Charging Ware with leave for Monday, July 21, 2008 when Ware did not request leave for that day cannot support a claim for discrimination or retaliation.....	43

7. The denial of leave requests cannot support a claim for discrimination or retaliation	46
a. There is no evidence that the Postal Service’s legitimate non-discriminatory reasons for denying Ware’s requests for leave July 24-25 and July 29-31 were pretext for discrimination or retaliation	48
b. There is no evidence that the Postal Service’s legitimate non-discriminatory reasons for denying Ware’s request for leave in August 2008 were pretext for discrimination or retaliation.....	53
8. The notice of proposed removal and the demotion cannot support a claim for discrimination or retaliation	56
a. Ware cannot show that Martin’s decision to demote Ware in part for his failure to follow instructions regarding the WOO grievance procedure was a pretext for discrimination or retaliation	58

b. Ware cannot show that Martin’s decision to demote him in part for his failure to perform duties satisfactorily on August 13, 2008 and August 14, 2008 was a pretext for discrimination or retaliation.....	62
c. Ware cannot show that Martin’s decision to demote Ware based in part on his July 24, 2008 AWOL was a pretext for discrimination or retaliation	63
d. Ware cannot show that Martin’s decision to demote him in part for his falsification of a leave request form for court leave was a pretext for discrimination or retaliation	64
e. Ware cannot show that Martin’s consideration of past discipline in her decision to demote Ware was improper	66
9. The fact that Ware was replaced by a “younger inexperienced white male” cannot support a claim for age discrimination	67

Conclusion	69
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Adams v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 764 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Alfano v. Costello</i> , 294 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2002)	27, 42, 52, 60, 63
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	23, 24
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	29, 30, 42, 44
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	27, 42, 52, 60, 63
<i>Cameron v. Community Aid For Retarded Children, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2003)	28, 56, 59, 67
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	22

<i>Chau v. Lewis</i> , 771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Cruz v. Gomez</i> , 202 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>D’Cunha v. Genovese/Eckerd Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 193(2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	32
<i>Dister v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1988).....	28, 46, 52, 54
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Gorzynski v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	32, 34
<i>Graham v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	32, 33, 34
<i>Hicks v. Baines</i> , 593 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24

<i>Howley v. Town of Stratford</i> , 217 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>In re Nortel Networks Secs. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	43
<i>Jackson v. St. Joseph State Hospital</i> , 840 F.2d 1387 (8th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Jackson v. Watkins</i> , 619 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	27, 57
<i>Kessler v. Westchester County Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 461 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30, 34, 42, 44
<i>LaFrenier v. Kinirey</i> , 550 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Leal v. McHugh</i> , 731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	25, 29, 32
<i>Mesnick v. General Electric Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 816 (1st Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Parker v. Sony Pictures Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24

<i>Reynolds v. Tangherlini</i> , 737 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Sanders v. New York City Human Res. Admin.</i> , 361 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2004).....	26, 44
<i>Simms v. Oklahoma ex rel. Dep’t of Mental Health & Substance Abuse Servs.</i> , 165 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Soto v. Core-Mark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2008)	29, 60
<i>Stembridge v. City of New York</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	36
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Terry v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003).....	45, 47, 54
<i>University of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	30, 33, 34
<i>Velazquez-Ortiz v. Vilsack</i> , 657 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2011).....	33

Zann Kwan v. Andalex Group LLC,
737 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 30, 65

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... xii
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... xii
29 U.S.C. § 633a..... 32, 33
